

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY

**IA No. 2 OF 2025
IN
SA NO: 257 OF 2025**

Between:

1. Gopagoni Rudraprathap Goud (died per LRs, Defendant No. 7 and 8), Warangal District
2. Vallala Srihari, s/o. Rajaiah, Aged Major, occ. LIC Agent, r/o. H.No.1-328, Indira Nagar, Narsampet, Warangal District.
3. Bathini Veerabhadraiah, s/o. Gopal, Aged about 64 years, occ. Business, r/o. H.No.19-7-67, Rangashaipet, Warangal City, Warangal District.
4. Burugu Kamalakar, s/o. Sambaiah, Aged about 59 years, occ. Business, r/o. H.No.2-38, Dwarakapeta, Narsampet Mandal, Warangal District.
5. Gullapalli Umender, s/o. Rajagoud, Aged about 62 years, occ. LIC Agent. r/o. Gavicherla Village, Sangem Mandal, Warangal District.
6. Errabelli Ramgopal Rao, s/o. Mukunda Rao, Aged about 90 years, occ. Business, r/o. H.No.10-13-134, Kashibugga, Warangal District. (All are represented by Dhannapuneni Vidyasagar Rao, s/o. Rajeshwar Rao, Age 60 years, occ. Business, R/o.H.No.11-23-2391, Navayuga Colony, Warangal City and District).
7. Smt. Ganpagoni Manjula, W/o. Late Rudraprathap Goud, Aged about 65 years, occ. Homemaker, r/o. H.No.4-2-602/1, Ramkote. Hyderabad.
8. Bembiri Baburao, s/o. Bappaiah, Aged about 69 years, occ. Agriculture, r/o. Sthambampally Village, Geesugonda Mandal, Warangal District.

...Petitioners/Appellants

AND

1. Smt. Rajitha Kumari, w/o. Shanker, Aged about 45 years, occ. Homemaker, R/o. Peddakanjarla Village, Patancheru Mandal, Sangareddy District.
2. Smt. Madhavi Kumari, w/o. Srinivas, Aged about 50 years, occ. Homemaker, R/o. Sirpur Kagaz Nagar, Adilabad District.
3. Kaveti Rajesh Kumar @ Rajanna, s/o. Venkatesham, Aged Major, occ. Engineer, R/o. Peddakanjarla Village, Patancheru Mandal, Sangareddy District.

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI NADIPALLY ANANDA RAO
Counsel for the Respondent : SRI YEMMIGANUR SOMA SRINATH REDDY

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of the Judgment and Decree passed in A.S.No.41 of 2021 dated 18-02-2025 on the file of Court of the Principal District Judge Warangal, pending disposal of SA No. 257 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

Heard Learned counsel for the petitioners as well as learned counsel for the respondents who are caveators.

Having regard to the reasons set out in the accompanying affidavit and submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioners as well as respondents and also in view of the substantial questions of law framed by this Court, there shall be stay of execution of Judgment and decree passed in A.S.No.41 of 2021 dated 18.02.2025 on the file of Court of the Principle District Judge, Warangal pending disposal of the Second Appeal. Accordingly, I.A.No.2 of 2025 is ordered.

//TRUE COPY//


SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Senior Civil Judge, at Warangal.
2. The Principal District Judge, Warangal
3. Smt. Rajitha Kumari, w/o. Shanker, occ. Homemaker, R/o. Peddakanjarla Village, Patancheru Mandal, Sangareddy District.
4. Smt. Madhavi Kumari, w/o. Srinivas, occ. Homemaker, R/o. Sirpur Kagaz Nagar, Adilabad District.
5. Kaveti Rajesh Kumar @ Rajanna, s/o. Venkatesham, occ. Engineer, R/o. Peddakanjarla Village, Patancheru Mandal, Sangareddy District. (RR 3 to 5 By RPAD)
6. One CC to SRI. NADIPALLY ANANDA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNAJ

DATED:24/06/2025

ORDER

IA.NO. 2 OF 2025
IN
SA.No.257 of 2025

STAY

